Presented by: HRC Introduced: 04/23/2007 Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2331

A Resolution Reestablishing and Renaming the Douglas Service Area Advisory Board, and Repealing Resolution Nos. 210 and 1665.

WHEREAS, a temporary Advisory Board for Douglas Service Area, Service Area No. 2, was established by the Charter in Section 16.8(d); and

WHEREAS, the Douglas Service Area Advisory Board has continued to function under authority granted by the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that this board continue to function, and that it be renamed.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

- **Section 1.** The Douglas Service Area Advisory Board, shall be known as the Douglas Advisory Board
- **Section 2.** The board shall consist of seven members appointed by the Assembly for staggered three-year terms.
- **Section 3.** Any person appointed to serve on the Douglas Advisory Board must be a qualified voter of the City and Borough residing on Douglas Island.
- Section 4. The purposes of such board shall be to advise the City and Borough Assembly and the City and Borough administration on matters which affect Douglas Island and its facilities and residents.
 - Section 5. Repeal of Resolutions, Resolution Nos. 210 and 1665 are repealed.

//

//

//

Section 6. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 23rd day of April, 2007.

Bruce Botelho, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Clerk